

Priyanka

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.435 OF 2002**

Smt. Bindu C. Zaveri ... Appellant

V/s.

Municipal Corporation of Greater  
Bombay

... Respondent

---

Mr. Joaquim Reis, Senior Advocate i/by Mr. Santosh Shetty & Mr.  
Danish Khan for the Appellant.

Ms. Pallavi Khale i/by Komal Punjabi for Respondent-MCGM.

---

**CORAM : KAMAL KHATA, J.**

**DATED : 21ST JANUARY 2026.**

**P.C. :**

1. For non-compliance of the Order dated 19<sup>th</sup> November 2025,  
the Advocate for the Appellant volunteers to pay costs of  
Rs.20,000/- to the High Court Law Library, Room No.39, 2nd  
Floor, Main Building, High Court Mumbai, within a period of one  
week from today.

2. The time to file and serve the written submissions is  
extended by a period of one week from today. The time for the  
Respondent to file their written submissions is accordingly  
extended by a further period of three weeks.

3. List the mater on 26th February 2026.

**(KAMAL KHATA, J.)**